
 
 
 
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk 
Direct line: 01403 215465 
 

 
Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL 
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Jane Eaton 
 
 

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Planning Committee (North) 
 
Tuesday, 2nd August, 2022 at 5.30 pm 
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham 
 
Councillors:   

  
 Matthew Allen 

Andrew Baldwin 
Tony Bevis 
Martin Boffey 
Toni Bradnum 
Alan Britten 
Karen Burgess 
Peter Burgess 
Christine Costin 
Ruth Fletcher 
Billy Greening 
Tony Hogben 
Liz Kitchen 
Lynn Lambert 
Richard Landeryou 
 

Gordon Lindsay 
Tim Lloyd 
John Milne 
Colin Minto 
Christian Mitchell 
Jon Olson 
Louise Potter 
Sam Raby 
Stuart Ritchie 
David Skipp 
Ian Stannard 
Cilve Trott 
Claire Vickers 
Belinda Walters 
Tricia Youtan 
 

 
You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business 

 
Jane Eaton 

Chief Executive 
Agenda 
 

   
Page No. 

GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 
  
1.  Election of Chairman 

 
 

 
2.  Apologies for absence 

 
 

 
3.  Appointment of Vice-Chairman 

 
 

 
4.  To approve the timing of meetings of the Committee for the municipal 

year 
 
 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

5.  Minutes 7 - 12 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 10 May 2022. 

(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.) 
 

 

 
6.  Declarations of Members' Interests  
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee  

 
 

 
7.  Announcements  
 To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 

Chief Executive 
 

 

To consider the following reports of the Head of Development & Building Control and to take 
such action thereon as may be necessary: 
  
8.  Appeals 

 
 

13 - 16 

Applications for determination by Committee: 
  

9.  DC/22/0967 Horsham Skate Park, Horsham Park, North Street, Horsham 17 - 26 
 Ward: Denne 

Applicant: Mr Stuart Maclure 
 
 

 

 
10.  DC/21/2474 81 Tern Avenue, Horsham 27 - 32 
 Ward: Holbrook East 

Applicant: Mr J Rennie 
 
 

 

 
11.  DC/22/0897 C and H Fabrics Ltd, 7 West Street, Horsham 33 - 40 
 Ward: Denne 

Applicant: Mr Brendan Kelly 
 
 

 

 
12.  Urgent Business  
 Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 

should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances 
 

 

 

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 
 

(Full details in Part 4a of the Council’s Constitution) 
 

Addressing the 
Committee 

Members must address the meeting through the Chair.  When the 
Chairman wishes to speak during a debate, any Member speaking at 
the time must stop.  
 

Minutes Any comments or questions should be limited to the accuracy of the 
minutes only. 
 

Quorum Quorum is one quarter of the total number of Committee Members. If 
there is not a quorum present, the meeting will adjourn immediately. 
Remaining business will be considered at a time and date fixed by the 
Chairman. If a date is not fixed, the remaining business will be 
considered at the next committee meeting. 
 

Declarations of 
Interest 
 

Members should state clearly in which item they have an interest and 
the nature of the interest (i.e. personal; personal & prejudicial; or 
pecuniary).  If in doubt, seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

Announcements These should be brief and to the point and are for information only – no 
debate/decisions. 
 

Appeals 
 

The Chairman will draw the Committee’s attention to the appeals listed 
in the agenda. 
 

Agenda Items 
 

The Planning Officer will giv
[...]
 and another [2017] EWCA Civ 71 

P
age 6



 

 
1 

 

Planning Committee (North) 
10 MAY 2022 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Karen Burgess (Chairman), Billy Greening (Vice-
Chairman), Matthew Allen, Andrew Baldwin, Toni Bradnum, 
Peter Burgess, Ruth Fletcher, Tony Hogben, Liz Kitchen, 
Lynn Lambert, Richard Landeryou, Gordon Lindsay, John Milne, 
Colin Minto, Jon Olson, Sam Raby, Stuart Ritchie, David Skipp, 
Ian Stannard, Cilve Trott and Claire Vickers 
 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Tony Bevis, Martin Boffey, Alan Britten, Christine Costin, 

Tim Lloyd, Christian Mitchell, Louise Potter, Belinda Walters and 
Tricia Youtan 

Absent: Councillors:   
 

Also Present:   
  

PCN/69   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 March were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
  

PCN/70   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
DC/21/1946 Councillor Tony Hogben declared a personal interest as he knew 
the applicant. 
  

PCN/71   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor Clive Trott to his first Planning North 
Committee meeting. 
  

PCN/72   APPEALS 
 
The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions , as 
circulated were noted. 
  

PCN/73   DC/21/1263 TWENTY FIVE ACRES, LEECHPOND HILL, LOWER BEEDING 
 
The Head of Development Control reported that this application sought 
permission for the construction of equestrian rehabilitation and training centre 
comprising stable building, indoor sand school, alterations to vehicles access, 
new access road and car parking. 
 
Members were reminded of the addendum for this item. The addendum outlined 
the officer response to additional information received that the additional water 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 Planning Committee (North) 
10 May 2022 

 

 
2 

neutrality statement had not addressed officer’s concerns. Additional highways 
information was considered appropriate by West Sussex County Council 
highways and as such reason no 2 relating to safe access was recommended 
to be omitted from the report. 
 
The application site related to land east of Leechpond Hill, south of Lower 
Beeding outside of the built-up area boundary within a countryside location. The 
site was served by two existing accesses from Leechpond Hill and located 
wholly within the High Weald Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB). 
 
The Parish Council objected to the proposal. Eleven letters of support were 
received, five letters of objection and one letter neither supporting nor objecting 
to the proposals. 
 
The agent spoke in support of the application. 
 
Members considered the consultees’ responses and the officer’s planning 
assessment which included the following key issues: principle of development, 
design, scale and appearance, amenity impact, highways, water neutrality, 
ecology, drainage and flooding. 
 
Members were concerned the application was sited in an AONB, local traffic 
would increase, any additional access to the new site could cause traffic issues 
and the development could not provide certainty that it would be water neutral. 
Members supported the officer recommendation to refuse the application. 
 
 RESOLVED 
 
That planning application DC/21/1263 be refused for the following reasons: 
 
1 The proposal represents major development within the High Weald Area of 

Outstanding Natural Beauty and would result in an undue increase in overall 
activity within a countryside location, which would not provide for quiet 
recreational use. Furthermore, given the scale of the development within a 
protected landscape, the proposal would not be visually appropriate or be in-
keeping with its location and surroundings and would fail to protect or 
enhance the landscape character of the High Weald Area of Outstanding 
Natural Beauty.  The proposal is therefore contrary to Policies 25, 26, 32 and 
33 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015) and Paragraphs 174, 
176 and 177 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2021), which 
attit
[...]
rongly objected to the proposal. 14 letters of support had 
been received from 13 households and 15 objections from 6 households. 
 
Nuthurst Parish Council spoke in objection to the application and three further 
speakers objected. The agent spoke in support of the proposal and one further 
speaker addressed the committee in support. 
 
Members considered the consultees’ responses and officers planning 
assessment which included the following key areas: principle of development, 
design and appearance, heritage, highway and amenity impacts, climate, 
ecology and water neutrality. 
 
Members discussed the issues of the countryside location, concern over 
sewage and building design. Consideration was given to whether the previous 
reasons for refusal had been overcome and concluded that the key issues still 
existed.  
 
 RESOLVED 
 
That Planning Application DC/21/1946 be refused on the grounds stated in the 
report. 
  

Page 9



 Planning Committee (North) 
10 May 2022 

 

 
4 

PCN/75   DC/21/2766 HORSHAM RAILWAY STATION CAR PARK, STATION ROAD, 
HORSHAM 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that a retrospective 
application was sought for the temporary erection of a We Buy Any Car Ltd 
sales kiosk including Change of Use with associated operation to existing car 
park. Permission was sought for 12 months subject to appropriate conditions. 
 
The application had been resubmitted following officer advice to amend the 
application type to include change of use for land of the proposed parking 
space and clarification of proposed siting of the kiosk. 
 
The application site is within the southern part of Horsham train station car park, 
east of the railway line and accessed from Station Road to the north. The site is 
within the built up area of Horsham and not within a conservation area. 
 
Forest Neighbourhood Council raised concerns over potential highway 
obstructions caused by transporters removing sold cars. 
 
Members considered the consultees’ responses and officer’s planning 
assessment which included the following key issues: principle of development, 
design, appearance and heritage impacts, highways, amenity impacts and 
water neutrality. 
 
The committee discussed concerns that car transporters to remove sold cars 
were creating a highway obstruction to local areas, current hours of usage were 
not in line with those proposed, staff facilities were poor and the increase in 
train commuters would require the parking spaces currently taken up by the 
kiosk. Members agreed it was inappropriate in design, out of character for the 
car park  and a detriment to the local amenity. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be refused. 
 

 
RESOLVED 

 
That planning application DC/21/2766 be refused for the following reason: 
 
The design and appearance of the kiosk is out of keeping with the surrounding 
area contrary to Policies 32 and 33 of the Horsham District Planning Framework 
(2015).   

 
 
  

PCN/76   DC/21/2767 HORSHAM RAILWAY STATION CAR PARK, STATION ROAD, 
HORSHAM 
 

Page 10



Planning Committee (North) 
10 May 2022 

5 

 

 
5 

The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought retrospective advertisement permission for the installation of 4 non- 
illuminated fascia signs, 6 non-illuminated hoarding signs and 1 non-illuminated 
flag sign cited on the kiosk. 
 
The application site is within the southern part of Horsham train station car park, 
east of the railway line and accessed from Station Road to the north. The site is 
within the built up area of Horsham and not within a conservation area. 
 
The report had been brought to Committee by request of Forest Neighbourhood 
Council. 
 
Members considered the consultees’ responses and officer’s planning 
assessment which included the amenity and public safety. 
 
Members agreed it was inappropriate in design, out of character for the car park 
and a detriment to the local amenity. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be refused. 
 

 
RESOLVED 

 
That planning application DC/21/2767 be refused for the following reason: 
 
The design and appearance of the advertisements for the kiosk are out of 
keeping with the surrounding area contrary to Policies 32 and 33 of the 
Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.23 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Planning Committee (NORTH) 
Date: 2nd August 2022 
 
Report on Appeals: 27th April - 20th July 2022 
 
 
1. Appeals Lodged 
 
Horsham District Council have received notice from the Planning Inspectorate that the following 
appeals have been lodged: 
 

Ref No. Site Date 
Lodged 

Officer 
Recommendation 

Committee 
Resolution 

DC/22/0166 

Hillside Farm, 
Billingshurst Road, 
Coolham, 
Horsham, 
West Sussex, 
RH13 8QN 

03-May-22 Application 
Refused N/A 

DC/21/2226 

1 Home Farm House, 
46 Springfield Road, 
Horsham, 
West Sussex, 
RH12 2PD 

19-May-22 
Prior Approval 
Required and 
REFUSED 

N/A 

DC/21/2575 

Holmbush Manor Farm, 
Hayes Lane, 
Slinfold, 
West Sussex 

30-May-22 Application 
Refused N/A 

DC/21/2337 

11 Ridgehurst Drive, 
Horsham, 
West Sussex, 
RH12 1XF 

13-Jun-22 Application 
Refused N/A 

DC/22/0079 

Holmbush Manor Farm, 
Hayes Lane, 
Slinfold, 
West Sussex, 
RH13 0SL 

15-Jun-22 Application 
Refused N/A 

DC/21/2766 

Horsham Railway Station Car 
Park, 
Station Road, 
Horsham, 
West Sussex 

30-Jun-22 Application 
Permitted 

Application 
Refused 

 
 
  

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



2. Appeals started 
 
Consideration of the following appeals has started during the period: 
 

Ref No. Site Appeal 
Procedure Start Date Officer 

Recommendation 
Committee 
Resolution 

DC/21/1059 

Warley Farm Barn, 
Hammerpond Road, 
Plummers Plain, 
Horsham, 
RH13 6PE 

Written 
Representation 27-Apr-22 Non-

determination N/A 

DC/21/2088 

26 Amberley Road, 
Horsham, 
W
[...]
ile Home, 
Valewood 
Farmhouse, 
Valewood Lane, 
Barns Green, 
Horsham, 
West Sussex, 
RH13 0QJ 

Written 
Representation 

Appeal 
Dismissed 

Application 
Refused N/A 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Contact Officer: Tamara Dale Tel: 01403 215166 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT 

 

TO: Planning Committee North 

BY: Head of Development and Building Control 

DATE: 2nd August 2022 

DEVELOPMENT: Demolition of the existing skatepark and construction of a new concrete 
skatepark facility. Construction of a temporary access path. 

SITE: Horsham Skate Park Horsham Park North Street Horsham West Sussex    

WARD: Denne 

APPLICATION: DC/22/0967 

APPLICANT: Name: Mr Stuart Maclure   Address: Horsham Skatepark Horsham Park 
Horsham  RH12 2DW United Kingdom    

 
 
REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: The land is Horsham District Council property 
 
RECOMMENDATION: To approve planning permission subject to appropriate conditions 
 
 
1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider the planning application. 

 
DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION 

 
1.2 The application seeks full planning permission for the demolition of the existing skate park 

and the construction of a new concrete skate park facility, slightly re-aligned to the south.  
 
1.3 The proposed development would be built in concrete, with some tarmac areas. Ramps will 

be constructed using a combination of aggregate massing and timber and steel formwork. 
The highest new ramp would measure to 2.3m, with existing landscaping integrated into the 
proposed skatepark facility.  

 
1.4 The proposal would incorporate a BMX flow, impact street area, creative skate plaza, and 

classic skateboard park elements. The existing lighting will be retained, with no alterations 
to these proposed, with seating also provided.   

 
1.5 A temporary construction access is also proposed to be accessed from North Street. 
 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE 
 
1.6 The application site is located in Horsham Park, 
[...]
ol 

(Protection of Property) of the Human Rights Act 1998 are relevant to this application, 
Consideration of Human rights forms part of the planning assessment below. 

 
 
5. HOW THE PROPOSAL WILL HELP TO REDUCE CRIME AND DISORDER 
 
5.1 It is not considered that the development would be likely to have any significant impact on 

crime and disorder. 
 
6. PLANNING ASSESSMENTS 

 
6.1 The application seeks full planning permission for the demolition of the existing skate park 

and the construction of a concrete skate park facility. A temporary construction access is 
also proposed.  
 
Principle of Development 
 

6.2 Policy 43 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (HDPF) states that the provision of 
new or improved community facilities will be supported, particularly where they meet the 
identified needs of local communities as indicated in the current Sport, Open Space and 
Recreation Study and other relevant studies, or contribute to the provision of Green 
Infrastructure. 
 

6.3 In addition, Policy 11 of the HDPF states that measures which promote tourism and enhance 
local cultural facilities will be encouraged. Any development should be of a scale and type 
appropriate to the location and should increase the range, or improve the quality of 
accommodation, attraction or experiences for tourists, day visitors, business visitors, and 
residents in the District. Support will particularly be given to proposals which, among others, 
reinforce the local distinctiveness and improve existing facilities; focus major tourism and 
cultural facilities in Horsham Town Centre; and seek to ensure that facilities are available 
within the towns and villages in the District and are in keeping with their relationship with the 
urban area and countryside.  
 

6.4 Policy 42 of the HDPF outlines that positive measures which help create a socially inclusive 
and adaptable environment for a range of occupiers and users to meet their long term needs 
will be encouraged and
[...]
public

¯

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Contact Officer: Marie Riggs Tel: 01403 215497 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT 

 

TO: Planning Committee  

BY: Head of Development and Building Control 

DATE: 2nd August 2022 

DEVELOPMENT: Partial conversion of garage to form a home office. 

SITE: 81 Tern Avenue Horsham West Sussex RH12 5AT     

WARD: Holbrook East 

APPLICATION: DC/21/2474 

APPLICANT: Name: Mr J Rennie   Address: 81 Tern Avenue Horsham West Sussex 
RH12 5AT     

 
REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: The applicant is an employee of Horsham 

District Council 
 
RECOMMENDATION: To approve planning permission subject to appropriate conditions 
 
 
1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 

 
1.1 To consider the planning application. 

 
DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION 

 
1.2 The application is seeking planning permission for the partial conversion of the existing 

garage to form a home office. The conversion of garage into office space includes replacing 
the existing garage door with double doors.  

 
DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE 
 

1.3 The application site comprises a detached house that occupies a corner plot on the north 
side of Tern Avenue in the built up area of Horsham. The house faces a wooded area to the 
east and includes a semi-detached garage with a pitched roof.  

 
1.4 The application site is subject of condition 25 of planning permission reference DC/16/2855 

which has removed permitted development rights under Classes A, B, C and E.  
 
 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 

STATUTORY BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 10



RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES 
 
2.2 The following Policies are considered to be relevant to the assessment of this application: 

 
2.3 National Planning Policy Framework 

 
2.4 Horsham District Planning Framework (HDPF 2015) 

Policy 1 - Strategic Policy: Sustainable Development  
Policy 32 - Strategic Policy: The Quality of New Development  
Policy 33 - Development Princip
[...]
 hereby permitted shall match in type, colour and texture 
those of the existing building. 

  
 Reason:  In the interests of visual amenity and in accordance with Policy 33 of the 

Horsham District Planning Framework (2015). 
 

4 Regulatory Condition: The accommodation hereby permitted shall be occupied 
solely for purposes incidental to the occupation and enjoyment of 81 Tern Avenue, 
Horsham as a dwelling and shall not be used as a separate unit of accommodation. 

 
Reason:  The establishment of an additional independent unit of accommodation 
would give rise to an over-intensive use of the site and/or lead to an unsatisfactory 
relationship between independent units of living accommodation contrary to Policies 
26 and 33 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015). 

 

Page 30



5

6

1

3

4

8

2

9

7

18

26

41

49

25

30

70

22

15

89

20

40

21

33

86

5
7

29

13

53

43

27

88

34

44

58

10

28

79

17

80

32

42

78 71

31

92

24

14

5
0

RED

D
ra

in

AVENUE

JACKDAW
 LANE

SWALLOWTAIL ROAD

10

4

25

29

5

41

6

1

18

6

22

13

9

19

23

12

87

81

11

FOXGLOVE

ADMIRAL STREET

7

1

5

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey map on behalf
of HMSO.  ©  Crown copyright and database rights (2019).
Ordnance Survey Licence.100023865

Scale:

10) DC/21/2474

81 Tern Avenue, Horsham, West Sussex, RH12 5AT

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Horsham District Council

21/07/2022

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Contact Officer: Steve Astles Tel: 01403 215 174 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT 

 

TO: Planning Committee  

BY: Head of Development and Building Control 

DATE: 02 August 2022 

DEVELOPMENT: 
Replacement of 2no existing sets of double entrance doors with a single set of 
double entrance doors and alterations and repairs to shopfront facade (Full 
Application). 

SITE: C and H Fabrics Ltd 7 West Street Horsham West Sussex RH12 1PB    

WARD: Denne 

APPLICATION: DC/22/0897 

APPLICANT: Name: Mr Brendan Kelly   Address: Unit F Davis Road Industrial Park 
Chessington KT9 1TQ     

 
REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: The property is owned by Horsham District 

Council 
 
RECOMMENDATION: To approve planning permission subject to appropriate conditions 
 
1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 

 
1.1 To consider the planning application. 

 
DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION 

 
1.2 This application seeks full planning permission to replace 2no existing sets of double 

entrance doors with a single set of double entrance doors and windows, with alterations and 
repairs to the shopfront façade.  

 
1.3 The proposed replacement entrance doors will be made from timber with glazed infills either 

side, with a timber stall riser. The existing timber shopfront is to be retained, stripped back, 
burnished and any worn sections to panels, edges and trims, cut out with new timber spliced 
in as required, finished in Valspar exterior eggshell ‘harlequin green’.  

 
1.4 The new section of shopfront would retain the existing timber appearance modified to fit the 

new single set of double entrance doors. The existing dentil cornice is to be stripped back, 
burnished and any damage sections to be cut out with new timber spliced in as required, 
ready to be decorated as fascia. The introduction of a new cornice with dentils above the 
fascia is proposed to add additional character.  The whole shopfront is then to be repainted 
in a soft green colour with new polished gold signage lettering. 

 
1.5 Improvements to access for wheelchairs are proposed with a level access means of 

entrance/escape through the main entrance on the ground floor and at the rear of the 
building.  
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 11



1.6 It is noted that the proposed plans also show replacement signage to the front of the 
premises. The sign(s) is the subject of a separate advertisement application under planning 
reference DC/22/0908 and have therefore not been considered as part of this full planning 
application. 

 
DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE 
 

1.6 The application site relates to an existing commercial premises located on the southern side 
of the pedestrianised West Street, which is classified as a Primary Retail Frontage Area 
within the town centre and built up area of Horsham. The application site is also located 
within the designated Horsham Conservation Area.  

 
1.7 The application site is a red brick gabled Flemish-style 3-storey building with shop front at 

ground floor and red brick elevations at first floor interspersed by bay windows. It is noted 
that all of West Street consists of a mixture of different shop front design and colours. 

 
 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 

STATUTORY BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 

RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES 
 

2.2 The following Policies are considered to be relevant to the assessment of this application: 
 

2.3 National Planning Policy Framework 
 

2.4 Horsham District Planning Framework (HDPF 2015) 
Policy 1 - Strategic Policy: Sustainable Development  
Policy 7 - Strategic Policy: Economic Growth  
Policy 9 - Employment Development  
Policy 12 - Strategic Policy: Vitality and Viability of Existing Retail Centres 
Policy 13 - Town Centre Uses 
Policy 14 - Shop Fronts and Advertisements 
Policy 32 - Strategic Policy: The Quality of New Development  
Policy 33 - Development Principles  
Policy 34 - Cultural and Heritage Assets  

 
RELEVANT NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 
 

2.5 Horsham Blueprint Business Neighbourhood Plan  
The Examiner’s Report was published on 18 February 2021 where it has been concluded 
that subject to modifications, the Plan meets the basic conditions and can proceed to 
referendum. The Neighbourhood Plan is now considered of great weight. 
Policy HB3 – Character of Development 
Policy HB4 – Design of Development 
Policy HB5 – Energy Efficiency and Design 
Policy HB6 – Retaining an
[...]
 and H Fabrics Ltd, 7 West Street, Horsham, West Sussex, 
RH12 1PB

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Horsham District Council

21/07/2022

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
	VOTING PROCEDURE AT PLANNING COMMITTEE

	5 Minutes
	8 Appeals
	Date: 2nd August 2022
	Report on Appeals: 27th April - 20th July 2022

	9 DC/22/0967 Horsham Skate Park, Horsham Park, North Street, Horsham
	9) DC-22-0967 plan

	10 DC/21/2474 81 Tern Avenue, Horsham
	10) DC-21-2474 plan

	11 DC/22/0897 C and H Fabrics Ltd, 7 West Street, Horsham
	11) DC-22-0897 plan




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

Planning Committee (North) 
2 AUGUST 2022 

 
 

Present: Councillors: John Milne (Chairman), Cilve Trott (Vice-Chairman), 
Matthew Allen, Tony Bevis, Toni Bradnum, Alan Britten, 
Karen Burgess, Peter Burgess, Christine Costin, Ruth Fletcher, 
Billy Greening, Liz Kitchen, Lynn Lambert, Tim Lloyd, Colin Minto, 
Louise Potter, Sam Raby, David Skipp, Ian Stannard, Claire Vickers, 
Belinda Walters and Tricia Youtan 
 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Andrew Baldwin, Martin Boffey, Tony Hogben, 

Richard Landeryou, Gordon Lindsay, Christian Mitchell, Jon Olson and 
Stuart Ritchie 

    
 
  

PCN/1   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 
RESOLVED 
  
That Councillor John Milne be elected Chairman of the Committee for the 
ensuing municipal year. 
  

PCN/2   APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 
 
RESOLVED 
  
That Councillor Clive Trott be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Committee for 
the ensuing municipal year. 
  

PCN/3   TO APPROVE THE TIMING OF MEETINGS OF THE COMMITTEE FOR THE 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 
 
It was proposed and seconded that Planning Committee North meet at 2.30 pm 
for the ensuing municipal year. 
  
In accordance with Rule 4a.31 (d) of the Council’s Constitution, it was 
requested that the voting in respect of the proposal to change the meeting time 
to 2.30 pm should be recorded. 
  
The voting was as follows: 
  
FOR THE MOTION: 
  
Councillors: Toni Bradnum, Alan Britten, Karen Burgess, Billy Greening, Lynn 
Lambert, Tim Lloyd, Claire Vickers and Tricia Youtan. 
  



 Planning Committee (North) 
2 August 2022 

 

 
2 

AGAINST THE MOTION: 
  
Councillors: Matthew Allen, Tony Bevis, Christine Costin, Ruth Fletcher, John 
Milne, Colin Minto, Louise Potter, Sam Raby, David Skipp, Clive Trott and 
Belinda Walters. 
  
ABSTAINED: 
  
Councillors: Peter Burgess, Liz Kitchen and Ian Stannard. 
  
ABSENT: 
  
Councillors: Andrew Baldwin, Martin Boffey, Tony Hogben, Richard Landeryou, 
Gordon Lindsay, Christian Mitchell, Jon Olson and Stuart Ritchie.  
  
The motion was therefore declared LOST. 
  
It was proposed and seconded that Planning Committee North would remain 
meeting at 5.30 pm.  
  
This motion was CARRIED. 
  

RESOLVED 
  
That meetings of Planning North Committee meet at 5.30 pm for the ensuing 
municipal year. 
  
  

PCN/4   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 May were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
  

PCN/5   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

PCN/6   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
There were no announcements. 
  

PCN/7   APPEALS 
 
The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated were noted. 
  

PCN/8   DC/22/0967 HORSHAM SKATE PARK, HORSHAM PARK, NORTH STREET, 
HORSHAM 



Planning Committee (North) 
2 August 2022 

3 

 

 
3 

 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought permission for the demolition of the existing skate park and the 
construction of a new concrete skate park facility. 
  
The proposed development would be slightly re-aligned to the south and would 
be built in concrete with some tarmac areas. The proposal would incorporate a 
BMX flow, impact street area, creative skate plaza and classic skateboard park 
elements. Existing lighting would be retained, with seating provided. A 
temporary construction access was proposed to be accessed from North Street, 
Horsham. 
  
The application site is located in Horsham Park, within the built-up area of 
Horsham. The existing skate park was very worn and generally unsuitable for 
use. 
  
Since the publication of the report an Arboricultural Impact Assessment had 
been submitted regarding the temporary access track and impact on tree root 
protection.  
It was reported that track mats and wood chips would be laid to distribute 
weight from construction vehicles and tree stem roots would be boxed for 
protection. It was recommended that condition 3 be updated to a regulatory 
condition to ensure the works were carried out as stated in the impact 
assessment. 
  
Members noted the planning history of this application. 
  
The Parish Council raised no objection and no letters of representation had 
been received. 
  
Members were concerned that sufficient tree protection was put in place whilst 
the construction work was taking place. It was advised the Arboricultural Officer 
had considered plans closely, reviewed concerns and protection proposals 
were acceptable. 
  
Members considered the consultees’ responses and officer’s planning 
assessment which included the following key issues: principle of development, 
design and appearance, amenity and highways impact and water neutrality. 
  
Concerns were also raised over suitable CCTV cameras and lighting in the new 
skate park. Members felt that Sussex Police should be involved in any 
consultation regarding CCTV provision to gain clarity on suitable locations and 
monitoring. 
  
  
            RESOLVED 
  



 Planning Committee (North) 
2 August 2022 

 

 
4 

That application DC/22/0967 be delegated to the Head of Development 
& Building Control for approval subject to consultation with Sussex Police 
on the provision of CCTV and lighting. 

  
PCN/9   DC/21/2474 81 TERN AVENUE, HORSHAM 

 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought permission for the partial conversion of the existing garage to form a 
home office including replacing the garage door with double doors. 
  
The application site comprised a detached house occupying a corner plot on 
the north side of Tern Avenue in the built up area of Horsham. The house faces 
a wooded area to the east and includes a semi-detached garage with a pitched 
roof. 
  
The Parish Council did not object to the application. 
  
Members considered the consultees’ responses and officer’s planning 
assessment which included the following key issues: principle of development, 
design and appearance, parking, impact on neighbouring amenity and water 
neutrality. 
  
             
  

RESOLVED 
  

That planning application DC/21/2474 be approved subject to conditions 
stated in the report. 

  
PCN/10   DC/22/0897 C AND H FABRICS LTD, 7 WEST STREET, HORSHAM 

 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought permission for the replacement of 2 existing sets of double entrance 
doors with a single set of double entrance doors and alterations and repairs to 
the shopfront façade. 
  
Improvements to wheelchair access were proposed through the main entrance 
on the ground floor and to the rear of the building. 
  
The application site was an existing commercial premises located on the 
southern side of the pedestrianised West Street within the town centre and built 
up area of Horsham. The site is also within Horsham Conservation Area. West 
Street consists of a mixture of different shop front designs and colours. 
  
The Neighbourhood Council did not object to the proposal. 
  
Members were pleased that the retail unit would be utilised again and 
expressed the importance of improving wheelchair access within shops. 
  



Planning Committee (North) 
2 August 2022 

5 

 

 
5 

Members considered the consultees’ responses and officer’s planning 
assessment which included: character and appearance, impact on conservation 
area, impact on neighbouring amenity and water neutrality. 
  
  
            RESOLVED 
  

That application DC/22/0897 be approved subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report. 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.30 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 


